

63876-9

63876-9

No. 63876-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Russell Phillips, *Appellant/Cross Respondent*

v.

Valley Communications, *Respondent/Cross Appellant*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

Eileen Lawrence, WSBA# 11885
DAVIS GRIMM PAYNE & MARRA
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4040
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 447-0182
Fax: (206) 622-9927
Attorney for Respondent/Cross Appellant

2010 MAR 23 PM 11:21
B

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
A.	What Appellant Phillips has (and has not) appealed.	1
B.	What Respondent Valley Com has appealed.....	3
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS FOR CROSS-APPEAL.....	4
A.	Cross-appeal Assignments of Error.....	4
B.	Issues Pertaining to Cross-Appeal Assignments of Error.....	4
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.	Phillips files his first public record lawsuit.....	5
B.	Valley Com continues to make the documents available for Phillips’ review.....	12
C.	Phillips files his second case on issues that could or should have been addressed in the first litigation.....	14
IV.	RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT.....	18
A.	Standard of review.....	18
B.	Judge White properly dismissed Mr. Phillips second litigation (Appellant’s Assignment of Error #1).....	19
1.	Judge White correctly determined that the claims and issues raised in the second litigation were barred by res judicata (Appellant’s issue #4) and collateral estoppel.....	19
2.	Judge White correctly found that the statute of limitations applied to Phillips litigation over several responses to his public disclosure requests.....	38
3.	Mr. Phillips has no legal or factual basis for claiming that the second show cause motion was to enforce the judgment of the first show cause case (Appellant’s issues #2 and #3).....	40
C.	Trial Court’s CR11 Sanctions decision is not properly before this Court because it was never timely appealed (Appellant’s Assignment of Error #2; Issue #5).....	41
V.	REQUEST FOR COSTS AND FEES.....	42
VI.	CROSS APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	44
A.	Standard of Review.....	44

B. Judge White erred in denying injunctive relief after finding the request had merit	44
C. Judge White erred in concluding he lacked authority to enjoin future requests for or future litigation over the same documents and issues.....	48
VII. CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....	18
<i>Blanchard v. Golden Age Brewing Co.</i> , 188 Wn. 396, 63 P.2d 397 (1936).	49, 53
<i>Bowcutt v. Delta North Star Corp.</i> 95 Wn.App. 311, 976 P.2d 643 (1999).	44, 48, 49, 53
<i>Camer v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> 52 Wn. App. 531, 762 P.2d 356 (1988).....	24
<i>Columbia Rentals, Inc. v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 819, 576 P.2d 62 (1978)	37
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	42
<i>Daines v. Spokane County</i> 111 Wn.App. 342, 44 P.3d 909 (2002)....	36, 57
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> 120 Wn.2d 782, 794, 845 P.2d 995 (1993) .	50, 51, 52, 53, 59
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> 314 F.Supp.2d 1 (2004),.....	36
<i>Dickson v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> 77 Wn.2d 785, 466 P.2d 515 (1970).....	30
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner's Ass'n v. Island County</i> 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995)	21, 58
<i>Hough v. Stockbridge</i> 150 Wn.2d 234, 76 P.3d 216 (2003)	58
<i>Kucera v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000)..	44, 48
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> 78 Wn.App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (Div 1 1995)...	18, 19, 27
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> 95 Wn.App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999).....	27
<i>Limstrom v Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998)	55
<i>Lynn v. Washington State Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> 130 Wn.,App. 829, 125 P.3d 202 (Div 1 2005)	18, 37
<i>Marley v. Department of Labor and Industries of State</i> 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	21, 26
<i>Martin v. Department of Justice</i> 488 F.3d 446, 376 U.S.App.D.C. 293 (2007).....	29
<i>Matter of LaLande</i> 30 Wn.App. 402, 634 P.2d 895 (1981).....	21, 58
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. I.R.S.</i> 765 F.2d 1174, 247 U.S.App.D.C. 20 (1985).....	29

<i>O'Connor v DSHS</i> 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001).....	55
<i>Pederson v Potter</i> 103 Wn.App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>Presidential Estates Apartment Assocs. v. Barrett</i> , 129 Wn.2d 320, 917 P.2d 100 (1996)	43
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society (PAWS II) v. University of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).	4, 39, 51, 52, 53, 54,59
<i>Rains v. State</i> 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	20, 22, 28
<i>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)	37, 39
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indem. Co.</i> 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007)..	5, 11
<i>Shields v. Morgan Financial, Inc.</i> 130 Wn.App. 750, 125 P.3d 164 (2005)	56
<i>Smith v. Okanogan Cnty</i> 100 Wn.App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000)...	23, 32, 36
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	47, 55
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005)	23, 27
<i>State ex rel. Quick Ruben v. Verharen</i> , 136 Wn.2d 888, 969 P.2d 64 (1998).....	43
<i>Steele v. Lundgren</i> 85 Wn.App. 845, 935 P.2d 671 (1997).....	56
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	19, 44, 48
<i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn.App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008) 43, 48, 49, 53, 58	

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. Art. IV, § 6.....	49,53, 54
--------------------------------	-----------

Statutes

2009 HB 1316.....	53
RCW 2.28.010	48, 49, 53
RCW 42.56.070	54
RCW 42.56.250	34
RCW 42.56.290	47, 54
RCW 42.56.540	40, 50, 51, 52,54,56,59
RCW 42.56.550	39, 40
RCW 42.56.565	53
RCW 5.60.060	47, 54

Regulations

WAC 14-44-04004(4).....	34, 38
-------------------------	--------

WAC 44-14-04002(2).....	33
WAC 44-14-04003(6).....	32
WAC 44-14-08004.....	35, 38, 42
WAC 44-14-08004(5).....	42

Rules

CR 11	2, 18, 19, 41, 42
CR 26	56
RAP 10.3.....	38, 42
RAP 10.3(5).....	5
RAP 10.3(g).....	42
RAP 14.....	2, 42, 44, 60
RAP 18.1.....	2, 60
RAP 18.9.....	2, 43, 44, 60
RAP 2.4.....	41
RAP 2.5.....	32, 41
